
October 25, 2018 

Melanie A. Bachman 
Acting Executive Director 
Connecticut Siting Council 
10 Franklin Square 
New Britain, CT 06051 

RE: Notice of Exempt Modification for Sprint DO Macro: 806382 
Sprint Site ID: CT03XC166 
74 Goodrich Ln. Portland, CT 06480 
Latitude: 41° 36' 29.90"/ Longitude: -72° 35' 29.56" 

Dear Ms. Bachman: 

Sprint currently maintains six (6) antennas at the 152-foot level of the existing 160-foot monopole         
tower at 74 Goodrich Ln. Portland, CT 06480. The tower is owned by Crown Castle. The property is owned by 
Joan J Hale. Sprint now intends to replace three (3) antennas with three (3) new antennas. These antennas 
would be installed at the 152-foot level of the tower. Sprint also intends to install three (3) RRHs, one (1) 
junction box, mount modifications, and replace two (2) coax cables with one (1) hybrid cable. 

Please note that although mount modifications are listed in the project description on the construction drawings 
that within the Structural analysis it is the required materials for those modifications that are listed.  

This facility was approved by the Connecticut Siting Council on July 11th 1986. This approval was given 
without conditions.   

Please accept this letter as notification pursuant to Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies § 16-50j- 
73, for construction that constitutes an exempt modification pursuant to R.C.S.A. § 16-50j-72(b)(2). In 
accordance with R.S.C.A. § 16-50j-73, a copy of this letter is being sent to First Selectwoman Susan 
Bransfield, Town of Portland, Building official Lincoln White, Town of Portland, as well as the property 
owner, and Crown Castle is the tower owner. 

1. The proposed modifications will not result in an increase in the height of the existing tower.

2. The proposed modifications will not require the extension of the site boundary.

3. The proposed modification will not increase noise levels at the facility by six decibels or
more, or to levels that exceed state and local criteria.

4. The operation of the replacement antennas will not increase radio frequency emissions at the
facility to a level at or above the Federal Communication Commission safety standard.



Melanie A. Bachman 
September 11, 2018 
Page 2 

 
 
 

5. The proposed modifications will not cause a change or alteration in the physical or 
environmental characteristics of the site. 

 
6. The existing structure and its foundation can support the proposed loading. 

 

For the foregoing reasons, Sprint respectfully submits that the proposed modifications to the 
above-reference telecommunications facility constitutes an exempt modification under R.C.S.A. § 16- 
50j-72(b)(2).  Please send approval/rejection letter to Attn:  Jeffrey Barbadora. 

 
Sincerely, 

 
Jeffrey Barbadora 
Real Estate Specialist 
12 Gill Street, Suite 5800, Woburn, MA 01801 
781-729-0053 
Jeff.Barbadora@crowncastle.com 

 

Attachments: 
 

Tab 1: Exhibit-1: Compound plan and elevation depicting the planned changes 
Tab 2:  Exhibit-2:  Structural Modification Report 
Tab 3:  Exhibit-3:  General Power Density Table Report (RF Emissions Analysis Report) 

 
 

cc: The Honorable Susan Bransfield 
  33 East Main St.  
 Portland, CT 06480 
   
  Building Official Lincoln White 
  33 East Main St.  
 Portland, CT 06480 
 
 Joan J Hale 
 3060 N Atlantic Ave. APT 301  
 Cocoa Beach, FL32931 
  
    
   
 

mailto:Jeff.Barbadora@crowncastle.com
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tnxTower Report - version 7.0.5.1 

July 3rd, 2018 
 
Charles McGuirt  B+T Group 
Crown Castle  1717 S. Boulder, Suite 300 
3530 Toringdon Way Suite 300  Tulsa, OK 74119 
Charlotte, NC 28277  (918) 587-4630 
(704) 405-6607   btwo@btgrp.com 
 
Subject:             Structural Analysis Report 
 
Carrier Designation: Sprint PCS Co-Locate 
 Carrier Site Number: CT03XC166 
 Carrier Site Name: CT03XC166 
 
Crown Castle Designation: Crown Castle BU Number: 806382 
 Crown Castle Site Name: HRT 082 943274 
 Crown Castle JDE Job Number: 447440 
 Crown Castle Work Order Number: 1595859 
 Crown Castle Order Number: 396861 Rev. 4 
 
Engineering Firm Designation: B+T Group Project Number: 81363.016.01 
 
Site Data: 74 Goodrich Lane, Portland, Middlesex County, CT 
 Latitude 41° 36' 29.9'', Longitude -72° 35' 29.56'' 
 160 Foot - Monopole Tower 
 
Dear Charles McGuirt, 
 
B+T Group is pleased to submit this “Structural Analysis Report” to determine the structural integrity of the 
above-mentioned tower.  This analysis has been performed in accordance with the Crown Castle Structural 
‘Statement of Work’ and the terms of Crown Castle Purchase Order Number 1211957, in accordance with order 
396861, revision 4. 
 
The purpose of the analysis is to determine acceptability of the tower stress level.  Based on our analysis we 
have determined the tower stress level for the structure and foundation, under the following load case, to be: 
 
 LC5: Existing + Proposed Equipment Sufficient Capacity 
 Note: See Table 1 and Table 2 for the proposed and existing loading, respectively. 
 
This analysis has been performed in accordance with the 2016 Connecticut State Building Code based upon an 
ultimate 3-second gust wind speed of 130 mph converted to a nominal 3-second gust wind speed of 101 mph 
per Section 1609.3 and Appendix N as required for use in the TIA-222-G Standard per Exception #5 of Section 
1609.1.1. Exposure Category B and Risk Category II were used in this analysis. 
 
All equipment proposed in this report shall be installed in accordance with the attached drawings for the 
determined available structural capacity to be effective. 
 
We at B+T Group appreciate the opportunity of providing our continuing professional services to you and Crown 
Castle.  If you have any questions or need further assistance on this or any other projects, please give us a call. 
 
Structural analysis prepared by: Tharun Cheriyan, E.I.T. 
 
Respectfully submitted by: B+T Engineering, Inc. 
COA: PEC.0001564    Expires: 02/10/2019 
 
 
 
Scott S. Vance, P.E. 
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1) INTRODUCTION 
 
This tower is a 160 ft. Monopole designed by Valmont in January of 1998. The tower was originally designed for 
a wind speed of 85 mph per TIA/EIA-222-F. This tower has been modified by B+T Group in May of 2013. 
 
2) ANALYSIS CRITERIA 
 
The structural analysis was performed for this tower in accordance with the requirements of TIA-222-G 
Structural Standards for Steel Antenna Towers and Antenna Supporting Structures using a 3-second gust wind 
speed of 101 mph with no ice, 50 mph with 0.75-inch ice thickness and 60 mph under service loads, exposure 
category B with topographic category 1 and crest height of 0 feet. 
 

Table 1 - Proposed Antenna and Cable Information 

Mounting 
Level (ft) 

Center 
Line 

Elevation 
(ft) 

Number 
of 

Antennas 

Antenna 
Manufacturer 

Antenna Model 
Number 
of Feed 
Lines 

Feed 
Line 

Size (in)
Note

150.0 

152.0 

3 Alcatel Lucent 1900MHZ RRH

4 1-1/4 -- 

3 Alcatel Lucent 800MHZ RRH

3 Alcatel Lucent RRH2X50-800

3 Alcatel Lucent TD-RRH8X20-25

3 Commscope DT465B-2XR 

3 Rfs Celwave APXVSPP18-C-A20 

150.0 
3 -- L 2-1/2x2-1/2x1/4

3 -- 2.88” O.D Steel Pipe Mast 
 

Table 2 - Existing Antenna and Cable Information 

Mounting 
Level (ft) 

Center 
Line 

Elevation 
(ft) 

Number 
of 

Antennas 

Antenna 
Manufacturer 

Antenna Model 
Number 
of Feed 
Lines 

Feed 
Line 

Size (in)
Note

158.0 
160.0 

3 Alcatel Lucent B13 RRH 4X30

12 1-5/8 1 

3 Alcatel Lucent B25 RRH4X30

3 Alcatel Lucent B4 RRH2x60-4R

6 Andrew SBNHH-1D65B 

2 Decibel DB846F65ZAXY 

4 Decibel DB846H80E-6X 

1 Raycap RRFDC-3315-PF-48

158.0 1 -- Platform Mount [LP 713-1] 

150.0 
152.0 6 Decibel DB980H90E-M  

6 
1 

1-5/8 
1/2

3 

150.0 1 -- Platform Mount [LP 713-1] -- -- 1

142.0 
144.0 2 Radiowaves HP3-11

2 1/2 1 
142.0 1 -- Side Arm Mount [SO 101-3] 

136.0 
137.0 

3 Commscope SBNH-1D65C-SR 

7 1-5/8 1 

3 Commscope TMAT1921B78-21A

3 Ericsson 
ERICSSON AIR 21 B4A 

B2P 

3 Ericsson RRUS 11 B12

3 Ericsson RRUS 11 B2

136.0 1 -- T-Arm Mount [TA 602-3] 
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Mounting 
Level (ft) 

Center 
Line 

Elevation 
(ft) 

Number 
of 

Antennas 

Antenna 
Manufacturer 

Antenna Model 
Number 
of Feed 
Lines 

Feed 
Line 

Size (in)
Note

118.0 
120.0 

3 Ericsson RRUS 11 B12

12 
2 
1 

1-1/4 
3/4 
3/8 

1 

3 Ericsson RRUS 12 B2

3 Kmw Comm. AM-X-CD-16-65-00T-RET  

6 
Powerwave 

Technologies
7770.00  

3 Powerwave Tech. LGP21401

3 Powerwave Tech. LGP21901

1 Raycap DC6-48-60-18-8F

118.0 1 -- Platform Mount [LP 303-1] 

61.0 61.0 
1 Lucent KS24019-L112A

1 1/2 1 
1 -- Side Arm Mount [SO 701-1] 

50.0 50.0 2 -- Side Arm Mount [SO 701-1] -- -- 2
Notes: 
1) Existing Equipment  
2) Empty Mount; Considered in This Analysis  
3) Equipment to Be Removed; Not Considered in This Analysis  

 
Table 3 - Design Antenna and Cable Information 

Mounting 
Level (ft) 

Center 
Line 

Elevation 
(ft) 

Number 
of 

Antennas 

Antenna 
Manufacturer 

Antenna Model 
Number 
of Feed 
Lines 

Feed 
Line 

Size (in)

157 157 
12 Swedcom ALP 9212-N

-- -- 
1 Valmont Cellular Platform 

148 148 
12 Swedcom ALP 9212-N

-- -- 
1 Valmont Cellular Platform 

138 138 
12 Swedcom ALP 9212-N

-- -- 
1 Valmont Cellular Platform 

128 128 
12 Swedcom ALP 9212-N

-- -- 
1 Valmont Cellular Platform 

60 60 
2 Generic GPS

-- -- 
2 Generic Short Straight Arm 

50 50 
2 Generic GPS

-- -- 
2 Generic Short Straight Arm 
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3) ANALYSIS PROCEDURE 
 

Table 4 - Documents Provided 

Document Remarks Reference Source 

Online Order Sprint Co-locate, Rev# 4 396861 CCI Sites

Tower Manufacturer Drawing Valmont, Order No: 16750-98 255193 CCI Sites

Mount Analysis Report 
Hudson Design Group LLC,  

Project No. 48681917
Date: 06/20/2018 -- 

Tower Modification Drawing B+T Group, Date: 05/29/2013 3865159 CCI Sites

Post Modification Inspection TEP, Date: 09/17/2013 3996803 CCI Sites

Foundation Drawing Valmont, Order No: 16750-98 301226 CCI Sites

Geotech Report TGG, Project No. 067058 1041653 CCI Sites

Antenna Configuration Crown CAD Package Date: 06/26/2018 CCI Sites
 
 3.1) Analysis Method 
 

tnxTower (version 7.0.5.1), a commercially available analysis software package, was used to create a 
three-dimensional model of the tower and calculate member stresses for various loading cases. 
Selected output from the analysis is included in Appendix A. 

 
 3.2) Assumptions 
 

1) Tower and structures were built in accordance with the manufacturer’s specifications. 
2) The tower and structures have been maintained in accordance with the manufacturer’s 

specification. 
3) The configuration of antennas, transmission cables, mounts and other appurtenances are as 

specified in Tables 1 and 2 and the referenced drawings. 
4) Mount areas and weights are assumed based on photographs provided. 

 
This analysis may be affected if any assumptions are not valid or have been made in error. B+T 
Group should be notified to determine the effect on the structural integrity of the tower. 

 
4) ANALYSIS RESULTS 
 

Table 5 - Section Capacity (Summary) 

Section 
No. Elevation (ft) Component 

Type Size Critical 
Element

P (K) SF*P_allow 
(K) 

% 
Capacity

Pass / Fail 

L1 160 - 123.667 Pole TP29.05x18.87x0.188 1 -10.499 965.169 84.5 Pass 

L2 123.667 - 
76.25 Pole TP41.95x27.461x0.313 2 -22.567 2534.090 81.5 Pass  

L3 76.25 - 37 Pole TP52.32x39.715x0.344 3 -34.824 3229.470 89.3 Pass 

L4 37 - 0 Pole TP62x49.672x0.406 4 -52.948 4570.550 80.9 Pass 

    Summary

   Pole (L3) 89.3 Pass 

   Rating =  89.3 Pass 
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Table 6 - Tower Component Stresses vs. Capacity – LC5 

Notes Component Elevation % Capacity Pass / Fail 

1 Anchor Rods Base 78.0 Pass

1 Base Plate Base 42.2 Pass

1 Base Foundation  
Structure Base 50.4 Pass

Soil Base 69.1 Pass
 

Structure Rating (max from all components) =  89.3% 

Notes: 
1) See additional documentation in “Appendix C – Additional Calculations” for calculations supporting the % capacity 

consumed.  
 
 4.1) Recommendations 
 

The tower and its foundation have sufficient capacity to carry the proposed load configuration.  No 
modifications are required at this time. 

 



EBI Consulting 
 environmental | engineering | due diligence 

21 B Street  .  Burlington, MA   01803  .         Tel: (781) 273.2500   .        Fax:  (781) 273.3311 

RADIO FREQUENCY EMISSIONS ANALYSIS REPORT 
EVALUATION OF HUMAN EXPOSURE POTENTIAL 

TO NON-IONIZING EMISSIONS 

SPRINT Existing Facility 

Site ID: CT03XC166 

Crown Castle 806382 Portland 
74 Goodrich Lane 

Portland, CT  06480 

October 17, 2018 

EBI Project Number: 6218006581 

Site Compliance Summary 

Compliance Status: COMPLIANT 

Site total MPE% of 
FCC general 
population 

allowable limit: 

11.90 % 
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October 17, 2018 

SPRINT  

Attn: RF Engineering Manager 

1 International Boulevard, Suite 800 

Mahwah, NJ  07495 

Emissions Analysis for Site:  CT03XC166 – Crown Castle 806382 Portland 

EBI Consulting was directed to analyze the proposed SPRINT facility located at 74 Goodrich Lane, 

Portland, CT, for the purpose of determining whether the emissions from the Proposed SPRINT Antenna 

Installation located on this property are within specified federal limits.  

All information used in this report was analyzed as a percentage of current Maximum Permissible 

Exposure (% MPE) as listed in the FCC OET Bulletin 65 Edition 97-01and ANSI/IEEE Std C95.1. The 

FCC regulates Maximum Permissible Exposure in units of microwatts per square centimeter (W/cm2). 

The number of W/cm2 calculated at each sample point is called the power density. The exposure limit 

for power density varies depending upon the frequencies being utilized. Wireless Carriers and Paging 

Services use different frequency bands each with different exposure limits, therefore it is necessary to 

report results and limits in terms of percent MPE rather than power density. 

All results were compared to the FCC (Federal Communications Commission) radio frequency exposure 

rules, 47 CFR 1.1307(b)(1) – (b)(3), to determine compliance with the Maximum Permissible Exposure 

(MPE) limits for General Population/Uncontrolled environments as defined below. 

General population/uncontrolled exposure limits apply to situations in which the general population may 

be exposed or in which persons who are exposed as a consequence of their employment may not be made 

fully aware of the potential for exposure or cannot exercise control over their exposure.  Therefore, 

members of the general population would always be considered under this category when exposure is not 

employment related, for example, in the case of a telecommunications tower that exposes persons in a 

nearby residential area. 

General population exposure to radio frequencies is regulated and enforced in units of microwatts per 

square centimeter (μW/cm2). The general population exposure limits for the 850 MHz Band is 

approximately 567 μW/cm2. The general population exposure limit for the 1900 MHz (PCS) and 2500 

MHz (BRS) bands is 1000 μW/cm2. Because each carrier will be using different frequency bands, and 

each frequency band has different exposure limits, it is necessary to report percent of MPE rather than 

power density.  



EBI Consulting 
 environmental | engineering | due diligence 

21 B Street  .  Burlington, MA   01803  .         Tel: (781) 273.2500   .        Fax:  (781) 273.3311 

Occupational/controlled exposure limits apply to situations in which persons are exposed as a 

consequence of their employment and in which those persons who are exposed have been made fully 

aware of the potential for exposure and can exercise control over their exposure.  Occupational/controlled 

exposure limits also apply where exposure is of a transient nature as a result of incidental passage through 

a location where exposure levels may be above general population/uncontrolled limits (see below), as 

long as the exposed person has been made fully aware of the potential for exposure and can exercise 

control over his or her exposure by leaving the area or by some other appropriate means. 

Additional details can be found in FCC OET 65. 

CALCULATIONS 

Calculations were done for the proposed SPRINT Wireless antenna facility located at 74 Goodrich Lane, 

Portland, CT, using the equipment information listed below. All calculations were performed per the 

specifications under FCC OET 65. Since SPRINT is proposing highly focused directional panel antennas, 

which project most of the emitted energy out toward the horizon, all calculations were performed 

assuming a lobe representing the maximum gain of the antenna per the antenna manufactures supplied 

specifications, minus 10 dB for directional panel antennas, was focused at the base of the tower. For this 

report the sample point is the top of a 6-foot person standing at the base of the tower.  

For all calculations, all equipment was calculated using the following assumptions: 

1) 1 CDMA channels (850 MHz) were considered for each sector of the proposed installation.

These Channels have a transmit power of 20 Watts per Channel.

2) 2 LTE channels (850 MHz) were considered for each sector of the proposed installation.

These Channels have a transmit power of 50 Watts per Channel.

3) 5 CDMA channels (1900 MHz (PCS)) were considered for each sector of the proposed

installation.  These Channels have a transmit power of 16 Watts per Channel.

4) 2 LTE channels (1900 MHz (PCS)) were considered for each sector of the proposed

installation. These Channels have a transmit power of 40 Watts per Channel.

5) 8 LTE channels (2500 MHz (BRS)) were considered for each sector of the proposed

installation. These Channels have a transmit power of 20 Watts per Channel.
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6) All radios at the proposed installation were considered to be running at full power and were

uncombined in their RF transmissions paths per carrier prescribed configuration. Per FCC

OET Bulletin No. 65 - Edition 97-01 recommendations to achieve the maximum anticipated

value at each sample point, all power levels emitting from the proposed antenna installation

are increased by a factor of 2.56 to account for possible in-phase reflections from the

surrounding environment. This is rarely the case, and if so, is never continuous.

7) For the following calculations, the sample point was the top of a 6-foot person standing at the

base of the tower. The maximum gain of the antenna per the antenna manufactures supplied

specifications, minus 10 dB for directional panel antennas, was used in this direction.  This

value is a very conservative estimate as gain reductions for these particular antennas are

typically much higher in this direction.

8) The antennas used in this modeling are the RFS APXVSPP18-C-A20 and the Commscope

DT465B-2XR for transmission in the 850 MHz, 1900 MHz (PCS) and 2500 MHz (BRS)

frequency bands.  This is based on feedback from the carrier with regards to anticipated

antenna selection. Maximum gain values for all antennas are listed in the Inventory and

Power Data table below. The maximum gain of the antenna per the antenna manufactures

supplied specifications, minus 10 dB for directional panel antennas, was used for all

calculations.  This value is a very conservative estimate as gain reductions for these particular

antennas are typically much higher in this direction.

9) The antenna mounting height centerlines of the proposed panel antennas are 152 feet above

ground level (AGL) for Sector A, 152 feet above ground level (AGL) for Sector B and 152

feet above ground level (AGL) for Sector C.

10) Emissions values for additional carriers were taken from the Connecticut Siting Council

active database. Values in this database are provided by the individual carriers themselves.

All calculations were done with respect to uncontrolled / general population threshold limits. 
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SPRINT Site Inventory and Power Data by Antenna

Sector: A Sector: B Sector: C 

Antenna #: 1 Antenna #: 1 Antenna #: 1 

Make / Model: 
RFS     

APXVSPP18-C-A20 
Make / Model: 

RFS     

APXVSPP18-C-A20 
Make / Model: 

RFS     

APXVSPP18-C-A20 

Gain: 13.4 / 15.9 dBd Gain: 13.4 / 15.9 dBd Gain: 13.4 / 15.9 dBd 

Height (AGL): 152 feet Height (AGL): 152 feet Height (AGL): 152 feet 

Frequency Bands 
850 MHz / 

1900 MHz (PCS) 
Frequency Bands 

850 MHz / 

1900 MHz (PCS) 
Frequency Bands 

850 MHz /  

1900 MHz (PCS) 

Channel Count 10 Channel Count 10 Channel Count 10 

Total TX 

Power(W): 
280 Watts 

Total TX 

Power(W): 
280 Watts 

Total TX 

Power(W): 
280 Watts 

ERP (W): 8,850.04 ERP (W): 8,850.04 ERP (W): 8,850.04 

Antenna A1 

MPE% 
1.83 % 

Antenna B1 

MPE% 
1.83 % 

Antenna C1 

MPE% 
1.83 % 

Antenna #: 2 Antenna #: 2 Antenna #: 2 

Make / Model: 
Commscope 

DT465B-2XR 
Make / Model: 

Commscope 
DT465B-2XR 

Make / Model: 
Commscope 

DT465B-2XR 

Gain: 15.05 dBd Gain: 15.05 dBd Gain: 15.05 dBd 

Height (AGL): 152 feet Height (AGL): 152 feet Height (AGL): 152 feet 

Frequency Bands 2500 MHz (BRS) Frequency Bands 2500 MHz (BRS) Frequency Bands 2500 MHz (BRS) 

Channel Count 8 Channel Count 8 Channel Count 8 

Total TX 

Power(W): 
160 Watts 

Total TX 

Power(W): 
160 Watts 

Total TX 

Power(W): 
160 Watts 

ERP (W): 5,118.23 ERP (W): 5,118.23 ERP (W): 5,118.23 

Antenna A2 

MPE% 
0.86 % 

Antenna B2 

MPE% 
0.86 % 

Antenna C2 

MPE% 
0.86 % 

Site Composite MPE% 
Carrier MPE% 

SPRINT – Max per sector 2.69 % 

AT&T 4.19 % 

Verizon Wireless 1.94 % 

Clearwire 0.10 % 

T-Mobile 2.98 % 

Site Total MPE %: 11.90 % 

SPRINT Sector A Total: 2.69 % 

SPRINT Sector B Total: 2.69 % 

SPRINT Sector C Total: 2.69 % 

Site Total: 11.90 % 

SPRINT _ Frequency Band / 

Technology     

(Per Sector) 

# 

Channels 

Watts ERP 

(Per Channel) 

Height  

(feet) 

Total Power 

Density 

(W/cm2) 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Allowable 

MPE 

(W/cm2) 

Calculated 

% MPE 

Sprint 850 MHz CDMA 1 437.55 152 0.74 850 MHz 567 0.14% 

Sprint 850 MHz LTE 2 1,093.88 152 3.69 850 MHz 567 0.65% 

Sprint 1900 MHz (PCS) CDMA 5 622.47 152 5.25 1900 MHz (PCS) 1000 0.52% 

Sprint 1900 MHz (PCS) LTE 2 1,556.18 152 5.25 1900 MHz (PCS) 1000 0.52% 

Sprint 2500 MHz (BRS) LTE 8 639.78 152 8.63 2500 MHz (BRS) 1000 0.86% 

Total: 2.69% 
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Summary 

All calculations performed for this analysis yielded results that were within the allowable limits for 

general population exposure to RF Emissions.  

The anticipated maximum composite contributions from the SPRINT facility as well as the site composite 

emissions value with regards to compliance with FCC’s allowable limits for general population exposure 

to RF Emissions are shown here: 

SPRINT Sector Power Density Value (%) 

Sector A: 2.69 % 

Sector B: 2.69 % 

Sector C: 2.69 % 

SPRINT Maximum 

MPE % (per sector): 
2.69 % 

  

Site Total: 11.90 % 

  

Site Compliance Status:  COMPLIANT 

 

 

The anticipated composite MPE value for this site assuming all carriers present is 11.90 % of the 

allowable FCC established general population limit sampled at the ground level. This is based upon 

values listed in the Connecticut Siting Council database for existing carrier emissions. 

FCC guidelines state that if a site is found to be out of compliance (over allowable thresholds), that 

carriers over a 5% contribution to the composite value will require measures to bring the site into 

compliance. For this facility, the composite values calculated were well within the allowable 100% 

threshold standard per the federal government.  

 











October 30,2018

Dear Customer:

The following is the proof-of-delivery for tracking number 773569318387.

Delivery Information:

Status: Delivered Delivered to: Receptionist/Front Desk
Signed for by: P.LEE Delivery location: 33 E MAIN ST

PORTLAND, CT 06480

Service type: FedEx Standard Overnight Delivery date: Oct 29, 2018 11:25
Special Handling: Deliver Weekday

Shipping Information:

Tracking number: 773569318387 Ship date: Oct 26, 2018
Weight: 1.0 lbs/0.5 kg

Recipient: Shipper:
Lincoln White Kristian McKay
Town of Portland 3530 Toringdon Way
33 East Main St. STE 300
PORTLAND, CT 06480 US CHARLOTTE, NC 28277 US

Reference 1766.6680

Thank you for choosing FedEx.



October 30,2018

Dear Customer:

The following is the proof-of-delivery for tracking number 773569310011.

Delivery Information:

Status: Delivered Delivered to: Receptionist/Front Desk
Signed for by: P.LEE Delivery location: 33 E MAIN ST

PORTLAND, CT 06480

Service type: FedEx Standard Overnight Delivery date: Oct 29, 2018 11:25
Special Handling: Deliver Weekday

Shipping Information:

Tracking number: 773569310011 Ship date: Oct 26, 2018
Weight: 1.0 lbs/0.5 kg

Recipient: Shipper:
Susan Bransfield Kristian McKay
Town of Portland 3530 Toringdon Way
33 East Main St. STE 300
PORTLAND, CT 06480 US CHARLOTTE, NC 28277 US

Reference 1766.6680

Thank you for choosing FedEx.



October 30,2018

Dear Customer:

The following is the proof-of-delivery for tracking number 773569336765.

Delivery Information:

Status: Delivered Delivered to: Residence
Signed for by: Signature not required Delivery location: 3060 N ATLANTIC AVE 301

COCOA BEACH, FL 32931

Service type: FedEx Standard Overnight Delivery date: Oct 29, 2018 11:06
Special Handling: Deliver Weekday

Residential Delivery

NO SIGNATURE REQUIRED
Proof-of-delivery details appear below; however, no signature is available for this FedEx Express shipment because
a signature was not required.

Shipping Information:

Tracking number: 773569336765 Ship date: Oct 26, 2018
Weight: 1.0 lbs/0.5 kg

Recipient: Shipper:
Joan J Hale Kristian McKay
3060 N Atlantic Ave. Apt. 301 3530 Toringdon Way
COCOA BEACH, FL 32931 US STE 300

CHARLOTTE, NC 28277 US

Reference 1766.6680

Thank you for choosing FedEx.
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